

No. 21-735

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JIM OLIVE PHOTOGRAPHY,
D/B/A PHOTOLIVE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON SYSTEM,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Texas**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
OWEN J. MCGOVERN
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. GUNN
BECK REDDEN LLP
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
omcgovern@beckredde.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. GVR is appropriate to allow the court below to consider <i>Cedar Point</i> 's holding that the appropriation of a "right to invade" is a <i>per se</i> taking	2
II. Copyright infringement is not a mere "tort."	8
III. Respondent's "alternative bases" of decision are irrelevant to this Court's inquiry	11
IV. The equities do not favor denying this petition	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	12
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	11
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	2
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)	10
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	12
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 128 U.S. 262 (1888).....	5
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 106(1).....	3
17 U.S.C. § 106(3).....	3
17 U.S.C. § 106(5).....	3
17 U.S.C. § 201(e).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pamela Baron & Don Cruse, What are the Odds? Texas Supreme Court Docket Update 2020 (2021).....	12
